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The ICC’s updated Arbitration Rules will take effect on 1 January 2021. The new rules aim to increase the 

efficiency and transparency of ICC arbitration proceedings in order to make them “even more attractive, 

both for large, complex arbitrations and for smaller cases”.1 As with the recent update to the LCIA 

Arbitration Rules (see our briefing here), the amendments reflect recent changes in dispute resolution 

practice and demand. The new rules include:  

1. express powers for the tribunal and the ICC Court to (i) exclude party representatives following a 

change in representation, and (ii) in exceptional circumstances, to overrule the parties’ choice of 

arbitrator; 

2. obligations on parties to disclose information regarding any third-party funding arrangement;  

3. new provisions relating specifically to investment treaty arbitrations; 

4. a shift to electronic communication and increased use of remote hearings; 

5. increased flexibility for joinder of parties and consolidation of proceedings in complex cases;  

6. the ability for parties to apply for an additional award in relation to claims which were heard in the 

arbitration but were not addressed in the tribunal’s decision; and 

7. an expanded scope for expedited proceedings. 

The 2021 updates to the ICC Arbitration Rules are welcome – they offer increased flexibility for parties to 

complex disputes and maintain the high ethical standards that are essential to international arbitration. 

However, as discussed further below, the new power to disregard the parties’ choice of arbitrators is 

potentially controversial and, it is hoped, will be used sparingly. 

We summarise below a number of the more notable changes to the Rules. 

Party choice and transparency  

Choice of arbitral tribunal 

A potentially controversial change in the 2021 Rules is the introduction of a new express power in Article 

12(9) which enables the ICC Court to deviate from the parties’ choice of arbitral tribunal “in exceptional 

circumstances… to avoid a significant risk of unequal treatment and unfairness that may affect the validity 

of the award.”2 In such circumstances, the ICC Court would have the ability to appoint the tribunal 

members itself. Whilst parties may have concerns that this new power impinges on their fundamental right 

 

 

1 As described by ICC Court President Alexis Mourre, https://iccwbo.org/media-wall/news-speeches/icc-unveils-revised-rules-of-arbitration/. 
2 Article 12(9) of the 2021 ICC Arbitration Rules. 
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to choose the members of the tribunal, the ICC has indicated that the intention of the provision is just to 

allow the Court to “disregard unconscionable arbitration agreements”3 – it remains to be seen how the 

ICC Court will interpret this, but the new Article 12(9) indicates that the intention is to “avoid a significant 

risk of unequal treatment and unfairness”. Given the high threshold for exercising the power (i.e. that 

there are “exceptional circumstances” and that the “validity of the award” may be affected), it will, it is 

hoped, be used very rarely. 

Party representation 

Another potentially controversial change is the introduction of a new Article 17(1) regarding party 

representation. The new article provides that “[e]ach party must promptly inform the Secretariat, the 

arbitral tribunal and the other parties of any changes in its representation”, and, under Article 17(2), the 

tribunal now has the power to take any necessary measure to avoid conflicts of interest arising from a 

change in a party’s representation, including the power to exclude the representative. This is a significant 

change and aims to prevent tactical appointments of counsel which aim to disrupt the arbitration. 

Therefore, whilst it may be controversial on its face, the new power has practical merit and, in any event, 

is broadly reflective of the IBA Guidelines on Party Representation4 as well as the LCIA Arbitration 

Rules.5 

Third party funding  

Reflecting the rise in third party funding of arbitration proceedings, the 2021 Rules impose a new duty on 

parties to disclose the existence of any third party funding arrangements and the identity of the third party 

funder to the Secretariat, the tribunal and the other parties.6 This provision is aimed at enabling arbitrators 

to comply with their duties of impartiality and independence, and particularly their duties of disclosure in 

relation to potential conflicts of interest. The introduction of this duty is particularly timely given the recent 

Supreme Court decision in Halliburton Company v Chubb Bermuda Insurance Ltd,7 which clarifies 

arbitrators’ legal duties of disclosure (see our briefing here). 

Investment arbitrations 

The 2021 Rules include two new provisions relating to investment treaty arbitrations, which reflect the 

specific nature of, and the public interest in, these types of disputes. Under Article 13(6), where the 

relevant arbitration agreement is embodied in a treaty, no arbitrator may be of the same nationality as any 

of the parties, unless the parties agree otherwise. In addition, Article 29(6) now expressly excludes treaty-

based arbitrations from the scope of the Emergency Arbitrator Provisions. 

Increasing efficiency 

Embracing technology 

Article 3(1) of the new rules requires submissions, notifications and communications to be sent 

electronically, albeit parties can request service by hard copy. 

Early on in the Covid-19 pandemic, and in an effort to address arguments raised by parties trying to resist 

virtual hearings, the ICC confirmed that hearings could take place remotely under the 2017 Rules.8 

However, the new rules now expressly empower the tribunal to decide whether any hearings will be 

conducted in person, or remotely by “videoconference, telephone or other appropriate means of 

communication”, as long as the parties are first consulted and “the relevant facts and circumstances of 

 

 

3 https://iccwbo.org/media-wall/news-speeches/icc-unveils-revised-rules-of-arbitration/ 
4 IBA Guidelines on Party Representation in International Arbitration, 25 May 2013. 
5 Article 18.4 of the LCIA Arbitration Rules: “The Arbitral Tribunal may withhold approval of any intended change or addition to a party’s authorised 
representatives where such change or addition could compromise the composition of the Arbitral Tribunal or the finality of any award (on the grounds 
of possible conflict of interest or other like impediment).” 
6 Article 11(7) of the 2021 ICC Arbitration Rules. 
7 Halliburton Company v Chubb Bermuda Insurance Ltd (formerly known as Ace Bermuda Insurance Ltd) [2020] UKSC 48. 
8 ICC Guidance Note on Possible Measures Aimed at Mitigating the Effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic, 9 April 2020. 
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the case” are taken into account. 9  The new drafting does not prioritise one form of hearing over another 

and (as is the case for the 2020 LCIA Arbitration Rules10) allows for the development of future technology. 

Joinder and Consolidation 

Under the 2017 Rules, additional parties could not be joined to the arbitration after the confirmation or 

appointment of the arbitrator without the unanimous consent of all of the existing parties and the 

additional party. The new rules introduce an exception to this position in circumstances where the 

additional party agrees to the constitution of the tribunal and to the Terms of Reference (where 

applicable).11 However, in deciding whether to allow the additional party to be joined, the tribunal must 

consider all relevant circumstances (including jurisdiction over the additional party, timing of the Request, 

conflicts of interest and the impact on the arbitration procedure).   

The 2021 Rules also clarify the position on consolidation – making it clear that claims between different 

parties may be consolidated not only where the claims all arise under the same arbitration agreement but 

also where they arise under multiple identical arbitration agreements (for example in back-to-back 

contracts).12 

Additional awards 

The 2017 Rules provided a mechanism for parties to apply for the correction of clerical errors in an award 

but left a potential gap with regard to claims that had been heard by the arbitral tribunal, but which had 

not been addressed in the award. Whereas previously such an omission may have led to an award being 

challenged or even to a party submitting a new Request for Arbitration, a new provision under the 2021 

Rules allows parties to make an application for an additional award in these circumstances – increasing 

the efficiency of ICC arbitration, and reducing the opportunities for an award to be challenged.13 

Expedited arbitration 

The 2021 Rules expand the application of the ICC’s expedited arbitration procedure to cases where the 

amount in dispute does not exceed US$3m.14 This is a not-insubstantial increase in value of 50%, and the 

ICC anticipates that there will be further increases to its scope in the future. The expedited procedure 

provides an efficient mechanism for arbitration within a short timeframe. The increase in scope reflects 

the success of the expedited procedure so far, with the vast majority of awards under the expedited 

procedure being made within the six-month time limit.  

 

 

9 Article 26(1) of the 2021 ICC Arbitration Rules. 
10 Article 19.2 of the LCIA Arbitration Rules. 
11 Article 7(5) of the 2021 ICC Arbitration Rules. 
12 Ibid, Article 10. 
13 Ibid, Article 36(3). 
14 Ibid, Appendix VI, Article 1(2). 



 

 New ICC Arbitration Rules Launched 3 

 

 

Global Litigation Contacts 

London | 10 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7JD 

Tom Canning tcanning@milbank.com +44 20.7615.3047 

William Charles wcharles@milbank.com  +44 20.7615.3076 

Charles Evans cevans@milbank.com +44 20.7615.3090 

Julian Stait  jstait@milbank.com +44 20.7615.3005 

Mona Vaswani mvaswani@milbank.com  +44 20.7615.3002 

New York | 55 Hudson Yards, New York, NY 10001-2163 

George S. Canellos, Global Head of Litigation gcanellos@milbank.com +1 212.530.5792 

Daniel Perry, Practice Group Leader dperry@milbank.com +1 212.530.5083 

Wayne M. Aaron waaron@milbank.com +1 212.530.5284 

Antonia M. Apps aapps@milbank.com +1 212.530.5357 

Thomas A. Arena tarena@milbank.com +1 212.530.5828 

James G. Cavoli jcavoli@milbank.com +1 212.530.5172 

Scott A. Edelman, Firm Chairman sedelman@milbank.com +1 212.530.5149 

Adam Fee afee@milbank.com  +1 212.530.5101 

Christopher J. Gaspar cgaspar@milbank.com  +1 212.530.5019 

David R. Gelfand dgelfand@milbank.com +1 212.530.5520 

Robert C. Hora rhora@milbank.com +1 212.530.5170 

Alexander Lees alees@milbank.com  +1 212.530.5161 

Grant Mainland gmainland@milbank.com  +1 212.530.5251 

Atara Miller amiller@milbank.com +1 212.530.5421 

Sean M. Murphy smurphy@milbank.com +1 212.530.5688 

Tawfiq S. Rangwala trangwala@milbank.com +1 212.530.5587 

Stacey J. Rappaport srappaport@milbank.com +1 212.530.5347 

Fiona A. Schaeffer fschaeffer@milbank.com +1 212.530.5651 

Jed M. Schwartz jschwartz@milbank.com  +1 212.530.5283 

Alan J. Stone astone@milbank.com +1 212.530.5285 

Washington, DC | International Square Building, 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20006 

David S. Cohen dcohen2@milbank.com +1 202.835.7517 

Andrew M. Leblanc aleblanc@milbank.com +1 202.835.7574 

Michael D. Nolan mnolan@milbank.com +1 202.835.7524 

Aaron L. Renenger arenenger@milbank.com +1 202.835.7505 

Los Angeles | 2029 Century Park East, 33rd Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067-3019  

Lauren N. Drake  ldrake@milbank.com  +1 424.386.4320 

Gary N. Frischling  gfrischling@milbank.com +1 424.386.4316 

David I. Gindler dgindler@milbank.com  +1 424.386.4313 

Robert J. Liubicic rliubicic@milbank.com  +1 424.386.4525 

Y. John Lu  jlu@milbank.com +1 424.386.4318 

mailto:tcanning@milbank.com
mailto:wcharles@milbank.com
mailto:cevans@milbank.com
mailto:jstait@milbank.com
mailto:mvaswani@milbank.com
mailto:gcanellos@milbank.com
mailto:dperry@milbank.com
file:///C:/Users/Sbalusu1/Desktop/waaron@milbank.com
mailto:aapps@milbank.com
mailto:tarena@milbank.com
mailto:jcavoli@milbank.com
mailto:sedelman@milbank.com
mailto:afee@milbank.com
mailto:cgaspar@milbank.com
mailto:dgelfand@milbank.com
mailto:rhora@milbank.com
mailto:alees@milbank.com
mailto:gmainland@milbank.com
mailto:amiller@milbank.com
mailto:smurphy@milbank.com
mailto:trangwala@milbank.com
mailto:srappaport@milbank.com
mailto:fschaeffer@milbank.com
mailto:jschwartz@milbank.com
mailto:astone@milbank.com
mailto:dcohen2@milbank.com
mailto:aleblanc@milbank.com
mailto:mnolan@milbank.com
mailto:arenenger@milbank.com
mailto:ldrake@milbank.com
mailto:gfrischling@milbank.com
mailto:dgindler@milbank.com
mailto:rliubicic@milbank.com
mailto:jlu@milbank.com


 

 New ICC Arbitration Rules Launched 4 

 

Alex G. Romain aromain@milbank.com  +1 424.386.4374 

 
 
 

Munich | Maximilianstraße 15, 80539 Munich 

Ulrike Friese-Dormann ufriese@milbank.com +49 89.25559.3646 

Peter Nussbaum pnussbaum@milbank.com +49 89.25559.3636 

Alexander Rinne arinne@milbank.com  +49 89.25559.3686 

Christoph Rothenfusser crothenfusser@milbank.com +49 89.25559.3656 

 
 

 

Litigation & Arbitration Group 

Please feel free to discuss any aspects of this Client Alert with your regular Milbank contacts or any 
member of our Litigation & Arbitration Group. 

This Client Alert is a source of general information for clients and friends of Milbank LLP.  
Its content should not be construed as legal advice, and readers should not act upon the information in 
this Client Alert without consulting counsel. 
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